### 502763173 04/10/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2809769

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STAR CO SCIENTIFIC TECHNOLOGIES ADVANCED RESEARCH CO., LLC DBA STAR CO	04/10/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLUEBONNET TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	PO BOX 3107		
City:	LONGVIEW		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75606		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5276731

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)581-3020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 7135813000

Email: larry@ahtlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: LARRY D. THOMPSON, JR. Address Line 1: 4200 MONTROSE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 430

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLUEBONNET	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LARRY D. THOMPSON, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Larry D. Thompson, Jr. #43,952/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=signed731assignment#page1.tif source=signed731assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502763173 REEL: 032650 FRAME: 0724

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS STAR CO Scientific Technologies Advanced Research Co., LLC dba STAR CO, a Texas limited liability company having a mailing address at 140 East Tyler St., Suite 250, Longview, TX 75601, United States of America (hereinafter called the "STAR CO"), has assigned to Bluebonnet Telecommunications, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a mailing address at PO Box 3107, Longview, TX 75606, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignee"), all rights, title, and interest in and to the patents listed in Attachment A below (the patents or patent applications listed in Attachment A are collectively referred to as "the Patents"), subject to the limitations set forth below;

AND WHEREAS, it is desired, by this instrument, to confirm the assignment aforesaid, for recordal in such patent offices as may be expedient;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, STAR CO hereby confirms that it has and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues or substitutes for said patents, as well as all rights, including the right to recover for damages (including claims or causes of action for damages, including past damages and equitable relief) associated with infringements of said patents, including all infringements occurring prior to, on, and after the date of this Agreement, and to hold for the sole and exclusive benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by STAR CO, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND STAR CO hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been as of the Signing Date or will be made or entered by STAR CO between the Signing Date and the Closing Date, as defined in the Patent Purchase Agreement, that would conflict with this assignment.

STAR CO hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the right, title and interest set forth above, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on this 10 day of April 2014.

STAR CO: STAR CO SCIENTIFIC TECHNOLOGIES ADVANCED RESEARCH CO.

By: Name:

Tom Coverstone

Title:

President

# ATTACHMENT A - ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Country	Application #	Patent #
Method and Apparatus for Handling Incoming			
Telephone Calls	US	692,081	5,276,731
Method and Apparatus for Handling Incoming	EP(DE,FR,GB,		
Telephone Calls	IT)	92105815.2	0510411(B1)

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 032650 FRAME: 0726